Price quote of @ (15kg)

@ (15kg) appreciation

The Company understands that quantitative figures regarding the exposure risk on the corn's sacks price changes of the Company on September 30, 2013 and
December 31, 2012 are presented below in accordance with the Risk Management Policy and are representative of exposure incurred during the period in accordance
with paragraph 35 of CPC 40 R1.

The Company understands that quantitative figures regarding the exposure risk on the cattle's arroba (15kg) price changes of the Company on September 30, 2013
and December 31, 2012 are presented below in accordance with the Risk Management Policy and are representative of the exposure incurred during the period in
accordance with paragraph 35 of CPC 40 R1.

64

JBS S.A.

(Expressed in thousands of reais)
Notes to the quarterly interim financial statements for the nine months period ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

Composition of derivative financial instruments to hedge of corn purchase price

Derivative Maturity Receivable Payable
Counterpart of the
principal amount

Reference value
(notional)

Market Value R$

Future contracts
(BM&F)

November, 2013 to
January, 2014 Corn sacks R$ BM&F

5,582   (67)

 Risk
Scenario (I) VaR
99% I.C. 1 day

Appreciation -
25%

Appreciation -
50%

   (135)   (1,396)   (2,791)

   (135)   (1,396)   (2,791)

 Current Scenario
 Scenario (I) VaR

99% I.C. 1 day
 Scenario (II)

Variation - 25%
 Scenario (III)

Variation - 50%

   24.3100   24.9001   30.3875   36.4650

EXPOSURE September 30, 2013 December 31, 2012

   443,560   (2,043,500)

   (2,083,150)   31,186

 TOTAL   (1,639,590)   (2,012,314)

 Risk  Scenario (I) VaR
99% I.C. 1 day

 Scenario (II)
Variation - 25%

 Scenario (III)
Variation - 50%

   (3,711)   (110,890)   (221,780)

   17,428   520,788   1,041,575

   13,717   409,898   819,795

 Current Scenario
 Scenario (I) VaR

99% I.C. 1 day
 Scenario (II)

Variation - 25%
 Scenario (III)

Variation - 50%

- 0.837% 25.000% 50.000%

b) Credit risk

Category %PL
 Maximum

horizon

 Triple A 2.00% 5 years

 Double A 1.00% 3 years

 Single A 0.50% 2 years

 Triple B 0.25% 1 year

• The associates banks should be consolidated at its headquarters;

• Financial institutions without rating are not eligible;

The Company understands that quantitative figures regarding the exposure risk of the commodities' price changes of the subsidiary JBS USA on September 30, 2013
and December 31, 2012 are presented below in accordance with the Risk Management Policy and are representative of exposure incurred during the period in
accordance with paragraph 35 of CPC 40 R1.

 Commodities risk

Effect on income - Company

 Exposure

JBS USA subsidiary

The Company and its subsidiaries are potentially subject to credit risk related to accounts receivable, investments and hedging contracts. The Risk Management Policy
understands that the diversity of the portfolio contributes significantly to reduce the credit risk, but parameters are set to operations where credit is provided, observing
financial ratios and operational health, as well as consults to credit monitoring entities.

Amounts invested in private bonds (notably bank certificates of deposit) and accumulated fair values receivables in hedging transactions contracted with banks, must